

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

TROY STEELE,
WARDEN, POTOSI CORRECTIONAL CENTER,

Respondent.

Petition's Reply to Respondent's Brief in Opposition
to Petition for Writ of Certiorari

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

Joseph W. Luby*
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
joseph_luby@fd.org

Rebecca E. Woodman
Rebecca E. Woodman, Attorney
at Law, L.C.
1263 W. 72nd Terrace
Kansas City, MO 64114
(785) 979-3672
rewlaw@outlook.com

*Counsel of record for Petitioner, Kevin Johnson
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

Counsel for Petitioner, Kevin Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Argument	1
I. The Court should review the Eighth Circuit’s practice of universally withholding reasons for denying appellate review in capital habeas corpus cases	1
II. The Court should review the Eighth Circuit’s wrongful denial of a COA on Petitioner’s <i>Batson</i> claim	4
III. The Court should review the Eighth Circuit’s wrongful denial of a COA on Petitioner’s ineffective-assistance claim	6
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2010)	2
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	2-3
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	3
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	5
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	3-4
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	2, 6
<i>Johnson v. Steele</i> , 999 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2021)	3, 4
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Mathis v. Dretke</i> , 124 F. Appx. 865 (5th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Mathis v. Thaler</i> , 616 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1, 4, 5
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	5
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	7
<i>Rhoades v. Davis</i> , 852 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	3
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	4, 6
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	7

State cases

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009)	4-5
---	-----

Federal statutes and court rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 6

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 6
